the of sale to CBZ of the People’s Market site16, a prime POS 15,000m2 piece of land located 
south of Greenwood Park at the corner of Seventh Street and Hebert Chitepo (Figure 2 and 
Figure 3) that for years had operated as a market space for traders selling crafts and vegetables.  

The purchase price was Z$113 000 000 000.00 (one hundred and thirteen billion dollars).  If one 
were to apply the exchange rate prevailing on the parallel/illegal market that many were using at 
the time, [GBP1 (one pound) equivalent to Z$6 500 000.00 (six and half million)], the purchase 
price was no more than twenty thousand pound sterling (GBP20,000.00).